
 

 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Tuesday 8 April 2025 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted Member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted Member) 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Adam Hood 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this 
agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Amit Alva on email:   amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 

Open Agenda

mailto:amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting. 
 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 31 March 2025 
 

 
 



 

 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Tuesday 8 April 2025 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS. 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
18 November 2024 (To follow) and 4 February 2025 (To follow). 
 

 

5. YOUTH EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT 
 

1 - 12 

 To receive a report from Cllr John Batteson, Cabinet Member for 
Climate Emergency, Jobs and Business and Nick Wolff, 
Employment and Skills Manager. 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. EAST STREET TRADERS 
 

13 - 72 

 To receive a report from Lindon on the East Street Market 
renovation project.    
 

 

7. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP 
(SSCP) 

 

73 - 105 

 To receive a report from Alasdair Smith, Director, Children & 
Families on Southwark Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP). 
 

 

8. DRAFT SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORT 
 

 

 To discuss Draft Scrutiny Recommendations and Report with the 
commission for the 2024-2025 year. (To follow) 
 

 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25 
 

106 - 113 

 To note the Work Programme for the 2024-25 year. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 
Date: 31 March 2025 
 
 



 

 
 

1 

Meeting Name: 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 
 

8 April 2025 

Report title: 
 

Youth Employment Support 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

N/A 

From: 
 

Danny Edwards, Assistant Director of Economy  
 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
1. The Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission has requested 

information on work the council is currently engaged in to support
[...]
ls of ‘a good start in life’ and ‘a strong and fair 
economy’.  

 
Southwark Economic Strategy 2023-30 

 
7. Southwark’s Economic Strategy sets out our approach to building a strong 

and fair economy in support of the Southwark 2030 strategy.  
 

8. The strategy aims that all young people in Southwark are well prepared to 
pursue any career they choose, regardless of their background or 
circumstances. 

 
9. In support of this aim, the strategy includes a “Southwark Youth Deal” as 

a delivery theme.  
 

Southwark Youth New Deal  
 
10. The Youth New Deal, launched in Spring 2021, sought to demonstrate the 

commitments made by the council has made to support young people to 
get on in life. A collaborative approach across the council supported 
delivery of the cross-cutting Youth New Deal delivery plan.  
 

11. A key priority of the Youth New Deal plan was ‘Pathways into employment 
and enterprise for young people’, with a focus on making information on 
internships, apprenticeships and job opportunities available locally readily 
accessible to young people. This workstream underpinned the 
development of the monthly Youth Opportunities Bulletin and OneHub, 
the digital information hub, both priorities within the Youth New Deal. 
 

12. The development of the Youth New Deal included: 

 Extensive consultation with young people to help shape provision 
and practice, and steer effective routes to engagement 

 Design, development and launch of ‘One Hub’ giving easy access to 
information on activities for young people; 

2



 

 
 

3 

 the creation of pan-council programme governance, enabling and 
supporting greater coordination of activities focused on young 
people;  

 consolidation and alignment of funding and delivery to positive 
outcomes for young people;  

 
13. Through the Southwark Youth New Deal, the council endeavours to 

ensure all young people have awareness of and access to good quality 
career opportunities while in education and when
[...]
on.  
 

 Entry-level positions – full-time, junior roles at Southwark Council.  
 

66. In late 2024 the Government announced a devolved funded programme 
called the Youth Guarantee Trailblazer.  Southwark is working with 
Central London Forward and other central London boroughs to develop 
pilot activity under the Trailblazer to improve employability for care 
leavers, within the council and across other local employers. 
  

 

11



 

 
 

12 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

N/A N/A 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Danny Edward, Assistant Director of Economy 

Report Author Nick Wolff, Employment and Skills Manager 

Version Final  

Dated 28 March 2025 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Director of Law and Governance No No 

Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance 

No No 

Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team / 
Scrutiny Team 

28 March 2025 

 
 

12



R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 - 2 4  
E A S T  S T R E E T  C O M M U N I T Y  C I C

28/03/2025 Version 1 1

13
A

genda Item
 6



PROGRESS OVERVIEW
We received funding from the Thriving High Streets Fund to deliver the below between Nov 2023 and Jan 2025

1. Initial trader engagement and research

2. Mystery shopping and safety survey

3. Capacity building and upskilling

4. Market branding guideline

5. ‘Cleaner, Greener and Safer’ match-funding: Proof of concept solar panels

6. Market charter being devised

7. Market newsletter

8. Community Impact Coordinator - Impact Journey

9. Safety guidelines after stabbing

10. Website for traders

28/03/2025 2

14



1. TRADER ENGAGEMENT AND 
RESEARCH

28/03/2025 3

• Understanding trader needs through stories and 
conversations

• Recording footfall, which has not been done before
• Demographics (gender and basic ethnicities)
• A ‘Community Impact Coordinator’ was hired to 

conduct this work

Research:

• 76% of footfall from
[...]
ves, social 
enterprises and entrepreneurs; increasing procurement from local 
businesses; and relationships with local business groups and Business 
Improvement Districts. 

 High streets – including town centre action plans, Thriving Highstreets 
Fund, markets  

108



  4  

  

  

    

 Commercial property – management, leasing and rent setting of the 
council’s retail and commercial units, office accommodation and related 
property  

 Industrial strategy - growing industries that generate good jobs and 
wider value for our community, including green industries, life sciences 
and creative and cultural industries  

 Living Wage - promoting the London Living Wage employers  

 Workers’ rights - promoting good employment practices and equality 
and diversity at work and trade union membership. 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  

  

Background Papers  Held At  Contact  

Education and Local 
Economy Scrutiny 
Commission agenda and 
minutes   
  

Southwark 

Council Website   

Amit Alva  

Amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk   

Link: 

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=550&Year=0  

  

  

APPENDICES  

  

No.  Title  

Appendix 1  Work Programme 2024-25  

  

  

AUDIT TRAIL  

  

Lead Officer  Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

Report Author  Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

Version  Final  

Dated   31 March 2025  

Key Decision?  No  

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /   

CABINET MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments Included  

Director of Law and Governance  No  No  

Strategic Director of  

Finance and Governance  

No  No  

Cabinet Member   No  No  

Date final report sent to Scrutiny Team   31 March 2025  

 

109

mailto:Amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=550&Year=0


 Appendix 1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission Work Programme – 2024/25 

 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 September 2024 

 
Parent Carer Forum 
[...]

 

 
Interviewing retired Headteacher (working with 
SEND) and SEND tribunal mediator.   
 

 Personal experience with Southwark 

 Challenges dealing with SEND in 
Southwark.  

 Improvements needed in Southwark SEND 
based on their experiences. 

 

 
To hear from Retired Headteacher, Fran Goggins 
working with SEND and SEND Tribunal Mediator, 
Catriona Ogilvy on SEND. 

 
Inclusions in schools 

 Schools with high number of exclusions 

 Demographics of exclusions 

 Schools with no exclusions 

 Persistent absences (demographics of 
schools with absences) 
 

 
To hear from the executive headteacher GEM 
Federation of Schools (primary school) on dealing 
with persistent absences successfully. 
 
To receive reports from Jenny Brennan, Assistant 
Director, Family Early Help and Youth Justice on 
persistent absences and permanent exclusions in 
schools. 
 
To receive a presentation from Cllr Jasmine Ali on 
Inclusion in Schools. 
 
To also hear from a secondary school teacher on 
issues around schools’ exclusions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

112



 Appendix 1 
 

 

Meeting Agenda items Comment 

4 February 2025 
 
 
 
 
 

Working Links between Education and Health 
(SEND) 

To receive a report from Russell Jones, Assistant 
Director – (Dual Role) Integrated Commissioning 
Southwark Council and South-East London, 
Integrated Care Board (SEL ICB) on Working links 
between Education and Health - Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 
 

EHCP Assessment Processes – Chair’s Feedback Chair’s feedback from the meeting with officers 
(SEND) on EHCP Assessment Processes. 
 

Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Recommendations, 
2023-24 
 

 School amalgamations and Closures 

 Community Wealth Building and Youth 
Employment 
 

To note the Cabinet response to this commission 
recommendations from the year 2023-2024. 

8 April 2025 
 

Draft Scrutiny recommendations and report 
 

To discuss Draft Scrutiny Recommendations and 
Report with the commission for the 2024-2025 year. 
 

Southwark Safeguarding Children Partnership 
(SSCP) 

To receive a report from Alasdair Smith, Director, 
Children & Families on SSCP. 
 

East Street Traders 
 

To receive an update from R. Lindon on the East 
Street Market renovation project. 
 

Youth Employment Support 
 

To receive a report from Cllr John Batteson, 
Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Jobs and 
Business and Nick Wolff, Employment and Skills 
Manager on Youth Employment Support. 

113



 

114



  

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission     
  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024-25  

  

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)  

  

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Amit Alva Tel: 020 7525 

0496  
  

  

Name  No of 
copies  

Name  No of 
copies  

  
Electronic Copy  
  
Members:  
  

  Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 

 
Education Representatives  
Martin Brecknell                                                     
 
Parent Governor Representatives  
Marcin Jagodzinski  
Jonathan Clay 
  
Reserves Members  
  
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jason Ochere 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Adam Hood  

  
  Joseph Brown – Senior Cabinet Officer  
  

  
Euan Cadzow-Webb - Liberal Democrat  
Group Office  
 
Sarauniya Shehu- Cabinet Office Manager 

  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
Dated: March 2025 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 

115


	Agenda
	5 Youth Employment Support
	6 East Street Traders
	Document: East Street Market Branding

	7 Southwark Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP)
	Appendix 1. SSCP Annual Report 2023-24

	9 Work Programme 2024-25
	Appendix 1. Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2024-2025, 31 March 2025

	 Distribution List 2021/22
	DistributionList 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 8 April 2025 

 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education and Local Economy Scrutiny 
Commission held on Tuesday 8 April 2025 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting 
Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Cassandra Brown (Chair) 

Councillor Rachel Bentley (Vice- Chair) 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Martin Brecknell (Co-Opted Member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-Opted Member) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor John Batteson 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Renata Hamvas. 

  
2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 

URGENT  
 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
  

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 There were no disclosures of interest and dispensations. 
  

4. MINUTES  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2025 are to follow. 



2 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 8 April 2025 

  
5. YOUTH EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT  

 
 The commission received a report from Councillor John Batteson, Cabinet Member 

for Climate Emergency, Jobs and Business and Nick Wolff, Employment and Skills 
Manager on the following topics 
 

 Strong and Fair Economy, Southwark 2030, Local Economy, Youth 
Services, Care-Leavers, Creating opportunities such as internships and 
apprenticeships 

 Working with partners across Southwark, opportunities for young people 
with SEND, better signposting for young people for jobs, Youth parliament, 
e-newsletters, Tik-Tok and Instagram 

 Southwark Skills partnership and skills delivery plan, Council team’s role in 
delivering jobs services, Southwark Works, specialist support, Southwark 
Youth New Deal. 

 Bringing together all skills services providers, awareness amongst young 
people and have access to pathways, communication strategy, one- hub, 
youth news bulletins. 
 

The commission then asked questions on the following points 
 

 Consultation with young people on jobs 
 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to measure success of these initiatives 
 Government Policies- Right to work 
 Connect to work program for young people with SEND 
 Unpaid internships and council’s role to discourage it 
 Refugees and Asylum Seekers – access to training schemes 

 
The commission then asked further questions on the following themes 
 

 Challenges in advertising jobs for young people 
 Priortising work experience and internships opportunities 
 SEND needs in young people and jobs 
 Adult unemployment and economic crisis 
 Collaboration across the 32 London Boroughs 
 Support employers in hiring young adults with neurodiversity and SEND 

needs 
 Impact of Artificial Intelligence (AI) on jobs 

  
6. EAST STREET TRADERS  

 
 The commission then received a report from the East Street Market renovation 

project team on the following topics 
 



3 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 8 April 2025 

 High Street Funding, engagement with traders, research on history of local 
area, strategies for improvement, clear strong brand for east street 

 Securing additional funding, electric power for market, meeting for changes 
in the market, East Street Community, parking issues. 

 Blockage of roads, access to market, ineffective market management, one 
point of contact needed, incentive for bringing more footfall in market 

 Separate areas for food stall sitting area, business hub and community area 
for IT facilities, bringing together shop owners and street traders, upskilling 
and collaboration. 

 Attracting new young traders, new broadband for market, apps for delivery 
services, compelling vision for East Street Market, aim for destination 
market 

 Report driven by thriving high streets and its funding, project management 
of deliverables, further Community Infrastructure Levy funding for East 
Street 

 Professional and unified market, health and safety issues, waste 
management issues, lighting and wi-fi, nursery parks within the strategy, 
solar panels, power for permanent barrows, recycling waste management 
like cardboard compactors. 

 Refrigeration, murals, workspace for young entrepreneurs, artists and 
traders, structure for governance and market management, budgetary 
considerations and feasibility studies. 
 

The commission then asked questions on the following points 
 

 Volunteer led market project team – 1200 unpaid hours 
 Parking analysis and increase in footfall 
 Delivering to homes 
 Night markets over summer months 
 Parking machines and 2-hour parking for market 
 Long term vision for East Street; issues with changing the character of the 

market due to food hubs 
 Supporting traders in pricing within the strategy 
 East street market vision- leading independent sustainable market in 

London. 
 
The commission noted the recommendations in the report. 
  

7. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP (SSCP)  
 

 The commission then received a report from Alasdair Smith, Director, Children & 
Families on Southwark Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP) covering the 
following topics 
 

 Safeguarding Children 2023 statutory guidance, role of Police Health 
Service and Council, Structure of partnership- sub groups, Quality and 



4 
 
 

Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 8 April 2025 

effectiveness, Local Children Safeguarding, Learning Network and Multi 
Agency Child Exploitation network (MACE) 

 Major Changes- Children’s well-being and schools bill in parliament, scrutiny 
of safe-guarding work, core child protection activity, reduction of children in 
child protection plan 

 High level of agency workers, Health, Social Care and Police’s role, serious 
youth violence, SSCP a self-critical system, internal home environment and 
external factors in community 

 Neglect strategy- multi agency response to neglect due to pandemic and 
cost of living crisis, helping families get help earlier, child safeguarding 
reviews 

 Government push for change in responding to families, multiagency service 
teams joint working, arrangements for targeted early help, online harm. 
 

The commission then asked questions on the following points 
 

 Priorities as the Chair of SSCP - transformation and additional roles 
 Recent report on abuse and neglect in nursery settings and child minders 
 Regular inspections of child minders and nurseries, mental, physical and 

psychological abuse 
  

8. DRAFT SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORT  
 

 The commission discussed recommendations and agreed to re-order the 
sequence to bring similar topics together especially recommendation 8 and 11.  
 
The commission also discussed making recommendations more specific and to 
combine some of the recommendations to make it more succinct.   
  

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25  
 

 The commission noted the work programme for the 2024-25 year. 
 
The commission proposed discussing impact of school closures, impact on 
mainstream schools with SEND and the increase in the number of special schools 
in the upcoming council year 2025-26.  

  
Meeting ended at 9:04 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 


